

No. 17-368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

SOLARCITY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN C. HOLTZMAN
SEAN P. RODRIGUEZ
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison St., Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM A. ISAACSON
KAREN L. DUNN
AMY J. MAUSER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 237-6131
rfeinstein@bsflp.com

Counsel for Respondent

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN F. COVE, JR.
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
535 Mission Street, 25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 616-1100

KEITH BEAUCHAMP
ROOPALI H. DESAI
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 224-0999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Doctrines At Issue.....	4
II. The Parties	6
III. The Challenged Conduct.....	9
IV. District Court Proceedings.....	10
V. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	12
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	13
I. This Case Does Not Depend On The Split That Petitioner Cites, And In Any Event That Split Is Weak And Self-Correcting	13
A. No Decision in the Past Two Decades Supports SRP's Position	13
B. This Case Does Not Require Resolving A Circuit Split	17
C. The Broader Circuit Split Identified by Petitioner Is Narrow And Self-Correcting	18

II. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Review Of The Question Presented.....	22
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	25
IV. A Stay Of This Action For Any Reason Is Unwarranted	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	30
<i>Acoustic Systems v. Wenger</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Auraria Student Housing at the Regency, LLC v. Campus Village Apartments, LLC</i> , 703 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	passim
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (O'Connor, Circuit Justice 1989)	31
<i>City of Mesa v. Salt River Proj. Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 92 Ariz. 91 (1962)	7, 27
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11

<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	21
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	4, 21, 28
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	30
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	passim
<i>Gorenc v. Salt River Proj. Agric. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1985).....	22, 25
<i>Huron Valley Hospital, Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986).....	14, 17, 27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	23, 28
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	22
<i>Local 266, I.B.E.W. v. Salt River Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 78 Ariz. 30 (1954)	8, 9, 29
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	4, 21

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'r's v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	passim
<i>Nunag-Tanedo v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.</i> , 711 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	23, 28
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	20
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	9, 31
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	passim
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa Par.</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	4, 21

<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,</i> 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	21
<i>Will v. Hallock,</i> 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	passim
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	21, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 48-2383 (West 2017).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law, ¶ 224e (4th ed. 2014).....	27
